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KitProg3 Primary UART Interface KitProg3 Level Translator for Secondary UART and GPIO

KitProg3 Secondary UART Multiplexing

KitProg3 USB Micro-B Connector
VTARG Reverse Voltage Protection

Note 1: VTARG_REF is only output voltage sense line for external debuggers.

PSoC™ 6 MCU can't be powered using external debugging headers J22 and J24

Note 2: If R185 is loaded and external power is used, make sure to remove

jumper shunt from J18 to prevent reverse voltage to on-board regulator 

PSoC™ 6 MCU 10-pin SWD/JTAG Header

ETM Header
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VDDIO2 Power Selection Jumper
Load Switch

Note: The load switch is used to disable VDDIO supply
when VBAT is not powered. Load switch can consume
input leakage current upto 1uA at EN

VBAT Current Measurement

MCU Power Selection Jumper

MCU Current Measurement

VDDIO0 Current MeasurementVDDIO0 Voltage Selection

VDDIO2 Current  Measurement

MCU USB Power

Note 1: Do not remove jumper when powered
Note 2: Ensure to set 1.8V when using only 
           1.8V compatible radio

Power LED

Note: This circuit is used to 
reduce the leakage on 
P6_VDD domain

Buffered P6_VDD

Note: Do not remove jumper when powered

3.3V

2.5V

1.8V

3.3V

1.8V

VCC_VDDIO2_IN

VBAT

VCC_VDDIO2

VCC_VBAT VBAT

VTARG P6_VDD
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VCC_IN

P6_VDD
P6_VDD_BUF

VCC_3V3 VTARG VCC_1V8
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VCC_3V3 VCC_VDDIO2_IN VCC_1V8
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Supply for PSoC™ 6 MCU Decoupling Capacitors
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CAPSENSE™ Multiplexed PinsPSoC™ 6 MCU Signals

Card Detect Multiplexing

Quad SPI Interface

WL SDIO Interface

Optional WL SPI Interface

BT UART Interface

TRACE Multiplexed Pins
BT_HOST_WAKE

P2_7

BT_DEV_WAKE

P0_0
P0_1

P0_2
P0_3

P0_5

P1_0
P1_1
P1_2
P1_3
P1_4
P1_5

P5_3
P5_2
P5_1
P5_0

P5_4
P5_5
P5_6
P5_7

P6_0
P6_1
P6_2
P6_3
P6_4
P6_5
P6_6
P6_7

P7_0

P7_3

P7_5
P7_6

P8_0

P9_4
P9_5
P9_6
P9_7

P10_0
P10_1
P10_2
P10_3
P10_4
P10_5
P10_6
P10_7

P12_0
P12_1
P12_2
P12_3
P12_4
P12_5

P13_0
P13_1
P13_2
P13_3
P13_4
P13_5
P13_6

USBDP
USBDM

XRES_L_MCU

P12_6
P12_7

P0_4

WL_HOST_WAKE

ARD_P1_5

CS_CAP_SH

CS_BTN_0

CS_BTN_1

CS_SLD_0

CS_SLD_1

CS_SLD_2

CS_SLD_3

CS_SLD_4

CS_RX_TX

WL_REG_ON

BT_REG_ON

ARD_P8_1

ARD_P7_4

SD_CD_L

SD_CD_L

FRAM_SS_L
FLASH_SS_L

QSPI_IO0
QSPI_IO1
QSPI_IO2
QSPI_IO3

QSPI_SCK

P11_1

P7_1
P7_2

P7_7

ARD_P8_2

ARD_P8_3

ARD_P8_4

ARD_P8_5

ARD_P8_6

ARD_P8_7

SDIO_DATA0
SDIO_DATA1
SDIO_DATA2
SDIO_DATA3
SDIO_CMD
SDIO_CLK

BT_UART_TXD
BT_UART_RXD
BT_UART_CTS
BT_UART_RTS

TRACE_CLK

ARD_P9_3
TRACEDATA_0

ARD_P9_2
TRACEDATA_1

ARD_P9_1
TRACEDATA_2

ARD_P9_0
TRACEDATA_3

ARD_P13_7

ARD_P9_7

ARD_P10_6

ARD_P10_7

P13_7
ARD_P9_6

OPTIGA_VCC_EN

ARD_P7_0

SCH Title :

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Page Title:

Drawn By Approved By

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded 
as a guarantee of conditions or characteristics. With respect to any 
examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein 
and/or any information regarding the application of the device, 
Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties and 
liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of 
non-infringement of intellectual property rights of any third party.

Legal Disclaimer :

630-60607-01 04

CY8CEVAL-062S2 PSoC™ 62S2 evaluation kit

A4

10 16Tuesday, October 26, 2021

PSoC™ 6 MCU Signals

AARA RKAD

SCH Title :

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Page Title:

Drawn By Approved By

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded 
as a guarantee of conditions or characteristics. With respect to any 
examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein 
and/or any information regarding the application of the device, 
Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties and 
liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of 
non-infringement of intellectual property rights of any third party.

Legal Disclaimer :

630-60607-01 04

CY8CEVAL-062S2 PSoC™ 62S2 evaluation kit

A4

10 16Tuesday, October 26, 2021

PSoC™ 6 MCU Signals

AARA RKAD

SCH Title :

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Page Title:

Drawn By Approved By

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded 
as a guarantee of conditions or characteristics. With respect to any 
examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein 
and/or any information regarding the application of the device, 
Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties and 
liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of 
non-infringement of intellectual property rights of any third party.

Legal Disclaimer :

630-60607-01 04

CY8CEVAL-062S2 PSoC™ 62S2 evaluation kit

A4

10 16Tuesday, October 26, 2021

PSoC™ 6 MCU Signals

AARA RKAD

R150 0 OHM
DNI

R100 0 OHM

R174 0 OHM
DNI

R160 560 OHM

R37 0 OHM DNI

R162 2K

R149 0 OHM
DNI

R50 0 OHM DNI

R154 0 OHM
DNI

R46 0 OHM DNI

R158 560 OHM

R161 560 OHM

R151 0 OHM
DNI

R152 0 OHM
DNI

R25 33 OHM

R20 0 OHM

R148 0 OHM
DNI

R153 0 OHM
DNI

R106 0 OHM

R19 0 OHM
DNI

R164 2K

R48 33 OHM
R45 33 OHM

R102 0 OHM
DNI

R35 33 OHM
R38 33 OHM
R40 33 OHM

R28 33 OHM

R129 0 OHM
DNI

R134 0 OHM
DNI

R32 33 OHM

U1A

CY8C624ABZI-S2D44

P0.0
E3

P0.1
E2

P0.2
E1

P0.3
F3

P0.4
F2

P0.5
G3

P1.0
G2

P1.1
G1

P1.2
H3

P1.3
H2

P1.4
H1

P1.5
J3

P5.0
N7

P5.1
L8

P5.2
M8

P5.3
N8

P5.4
L9

P5.5
M9

P5.6
N9

P5.7
N10

P6.0
M10

P6.1
L10

P6.2
L11

P6.3
M11

P6.4
N11

P6.5
M12

P6.6
N12

P6.7
M13

P7.0
L13

P7.1
L12

P7.2
K13

P7.4
K11

P7.5
J13

P7.6
J12

P7.7
J11

P8.0
H13

P8.1
H12

P8.2
H11

P8.3
G13

P8.4
G12

P8.5
G11

P8.6
F13

P8.7
F12

P9.0
E11

P9.1
E12

P9.2
E13

P9.3
F11

P9.4
D13

P9.5
D12

P9.6
D11

P9.7
C13

P10.0
C12

P10.1
A11

P10.2
B11

P10.3
C11

P10.4
A10

P10.5
B10

P10.6
C10

P10.7
A9

P11.0
B9

P11.1
C9

P11.2
A8

P11.3
B8

P11.4
C8

P11.5
A7

P11.6
B7

P11.7
C7

P12.0
A6

P12.1
B6

P12.2
C6

P12.3
A5

P12.4
B5

P12.5
C5

P12.6
A4

P12.7
B4

P13.0
B1

P13.1
A3

P13.2
B3

P13.3
B2

P13.4
C2

P13.5
C1

P13.6
D3

P13.7
D2

USBDP
L2

USBDM
L1

P2_0
M2

P2_1
N2

P2_2
L3

P2_3
M3

P2_4
N3

P2_6
M4

P2_7
N4

P3_0
L5

P3_1
M5

P3_2
N5

P3_3
L6

P3_4
M6

P3_5
N6

P4_0
L7

P4_1
M7

XRES
F1

P2_5
N1

P7.3
N13

R105 0 OHM

R41 33 OHM

R101 0 OHM
DNI

R125 0 OHM
DNI

R39 0 OHM DNI

R4 0 OHM
R157 560 OHM

R3 0 OHM
R1 0 OHM

R130 0 OHM DNI

R163 2K

R159 560 OHM

R9 0 OHM

R36 0 OHM

R13 0 OHM
DNI

R2 0 OHM

R155 0 OHM
DNI

R173 0 OHM

R104 0 OHM
DNI

R43 0 OHM DNI

R33 0 OHM

R15 0 OHM

R115 0 OHM
DNI

R22 33 OHM

R136 0 OHMR11 0 OHM
DNI

R147 0 OHM
DNI

R26 33 OHMP7_4

P8_1
P8_2
P8_3
P8_4
P8_5
P8_6
P8_7

P9_0
P9_1
P9_2
P9_3

P13_7

P8_4

P8_5

P8_6

P8_7

P7_4

P1_5

P8_1

P8_2

P8_3

P13_7

P12_1

P11_7
P11_6
P11_5
P11_4
P11_3

P11_0

P11_2
P11_3
P11_4
P11_5
P11_6
P11_7

P11_0
P11_2

P2_0
P2_1
P2_2
P2_3
P2_4
P2_5

P2_0
P2_1
P2_2
P2_3
P2_4
P2_5

P3_0
P3_1
P3_2
P3_3

P3_0
P3_1
P3_2
P3_3

P2_0
P2_1
P2_2
P2_3

SDIO_CMD
SDIO_DATA0
SDIO_CLK
SDIO_DATA3

SDIO_DATA2

P7_0

P9_3

P9_2

P9_1

P9_0

P9_7

P2_4 SDIO_DATA1

P10_6

P10_7

P9_6



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

User LEDsCAPSENSE™ Buttons CAPSENSE™ Slider

CAPSENSE™ Shield

Reset Button

WCO

CINT, CMOD & CSH

Optional CSH
CINTB

CINTA

CMOD

User Buttons

ECO

PSoC™ 6 MCU USB Micro-B Connector

Potentiometer

P6_VDD_BUF

VDDIO0

VDDD

VBACKUP

VDDD

P6_VBUS
P6_VBUS

P6_VBUS

P6_VBUS

VDD_POT

VDDA VDD_POT

P13_6

P7_3CS_SLD_0

CS_SLD_1

CS_SLD_2

CS_SLD_3

CS_SLD_4

CS_RX_TX

CS_CAP_SH

CS_BTN_0

CS_BTN_1

CS_RX_TX

XRES_L_MCU

P0_1

P0_0

P0_4

P1_4

B_KP_GPIO_0P1_4

P7_1

P7_2

P7_7

P12_7 P12_6

USBDM
USBDP

P8_0

P1_5

P9_7

P11_1

P7_0

P10_6

SCH Title :

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Page Title:

Drawn By Approved By

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded 
as a guarantee of conditions or characteristics. With respect to any 
examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein 
and/or any information regarding the application of the device, 
Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties and 
liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of 
non-infringement of intellectual property rights of any third party.

Legal Disclaimer :

630-60607-01 04

CY8CEVAL-062S2 PSoC™ 62S2 evaluation kit

A4

11 16Tuesday, October 26, 2021

PSoC™ 6 MCU Peripherals

AARA RKAD

SCH Title :

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Page Title:

Drawn By Approved By

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded 
as a guarantee of conditions or characteristics. With respect to any 
examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein 
and/or any information regarding the application of the device, 
Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties and 
liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of 
non-infringement of intellectual property rights of any third party.

Legal Disclaimer :

630-60607-01 04

CY8CEVAL-062S2 PSoC™ 62S2 evaluation kit

A4

11 16Tuesday, October 26, 2021

PSoC™ 6 MCU Peripherals

AARA RKAD

SCH Title :

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Page Title:

Drawn By Approved By

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded 
as a guarantee of conditions or characteristics. With respect to any 
examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein 
and/or any information regarding the application of the device, 
Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties and 
liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of 
non-infringement of intellectual property rights of any third party.

Legal Disclaimer :

630-60607-01 04

CY8CEVAL-062S2 PSoC™ 62S2 evaluation kit

A4

11 16Tuesday, October 26, 2021

PSoC™ 6 MCU Peripherals

AARA RKAD

R175 0 OHM
DNI

R176 0 OHM

Y1

17.2032MHz

1 3

2 4

R56
47K

DNI

D5

RCLAMP0854P.TCT

1
2
3

4
5
6H

C18 0.47nF
25V

CAP_SH1

SH
1

TP5

R201 10K

R55
47K

DNI

R82 0 OHM

R

G

B

D3

RGB

1

2 3

4

C
W

R57
10K

C30 22pF
50V

C23
18pF
50V

CSB1

CSX_Button

Tx
1

Rx
2

SW2 EVQ-PNF04M

�

�
�

�

�
�

�

�
�

CSS1

5-Seg Slider

4

3

2

1

0

5

R83 1K

C102
0.1uF
50V

D1 RED

R81 0 OHM

J14

629105150521

VBUS
1

DM
2

DP
3

GND
5ID
4

S
1

S
H

1
S

2
S

H
2

S
3

S
H

3
S

4
S

H
4

C39
0.1uF
50V

J21

HDR 212

R190 0 OHM
DNI

C11 0.47nF
25V

R200 10K

SW1
EVQ-PE105K

JMP2

USB_Hold
DNI1 2

R113 750 OHM

C78
0.1uF
50V

R88 270 OHM

C29 22pF
50V

C25
18pF
50V

C10 2.2nF
25V

D2 ORANGE

R199 0 OHM
DNI

R121 0 OHM

C85 10nF
50V

CSB2

CSX_Button

Tx
1

Rx
2

Y2

32.768kHz

R139 4.7K

SW4 EVQ-PNF04M

R131 1K

R156 100K

R112 330 OHM

HATCH



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

Arduino & Extended Headers

Note: 5V on Arduino header will be
present only when KitProg3 USB is
connected 

mikroBUS Headers

AN

RST

CS

MISO

MOSI

SCK

+3.3V

GND

PWM

INT

RX

TX

SCL

SDA

+5V

GND
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connected 
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Quad SPI F-RAM

Quad SPI Flash

Note: Load R58, R63, R62 and remove R61,
R60, R59, R64 and R66 to change from
SDHC to SPI interface for microSD card

microSD Card Interface

I2C EEPROM
OPTIGA™ Trust M

VCC_FLASH VCC_IO_FLASH

VCC_IO_FLASH

VCC_FLASH

VCC_VDDIO0

VCC_IO_FLASH

FRAM_VDD

FRAM_VDD

FRAM_VDD

VCC_VDDIO0 FRAM_VDD

VDDIO0

VCC_VDDIO0

VCC_EEPROM

VCC_EEPROM VCC_VDDIO2

VTARG

VCC_IO_FLASH

VCC_FLASH VCC_3V3

VCC_OPTIGA

VTARG

QSPI_IO3 QSPI_SCK
QSPI_IO0

FLASH_SS_L
QSPI_IO1 QSPI_IO2

P13_6

P13_7

FLASH_SS_L

FRAM_SS_L
QSPI_IO1 QSPI_IO3
QSPI_IO2 QSPI_SCK

QSPI_IO0

P12_4
P13_0

P12_5

SD_CD_L
P13_2

P13_0
P13_1

P13_1
P13_2
P13_3

P6_0
P6_1

P6_2

P6_0
M2_SCL

M2_SDA
P6_1

OPTIGA_VCC_EN

SCH Title :

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Page Title:

Drawn By Approved By

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded 
as a guarantee of conditions or characteristics. With respect to any 
examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein 
and/or any information regarding the application of the device, 
Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties and 
liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of 
non-infringement of intellectual property rights of any third party.

Legal Disclaimer :

630-60607-01 04

CY8CEVAL-062S2 PSoC™ 62S2 evaluation kit

A4

13 16Tuesday, October 26, 2021

Memory & Security Interfaces

AARA RKAD

SCH Title :

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Page Title:

Drawn By Approved By

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded 
as a guarantee of conditions or characteristics. With respect to any 
examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein 
and/or any information regarding the application of the device, 
Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties and 
liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of 
non-infringement of intellectual property rights of any third party.

Legal Disclaimer :

630-60607-01 04

CY8CEVAL-062S2 PSoC™ 62S2 evaluation kit

A4

13 16Tuesday, October 26, 2021

Memory & Security Interfaces

AARA RKAD

SCH Title :

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Page Title:

Drawn By Approved By

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded 
as a guarantee of conditions or characteristics. With respect to any 
examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein 
and/or any information regarding the application of the device, 
Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties and 
liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of 
non-infringement of intellectual property rights of any third party.

Legal Disclaimer :

630-60607-01 04

CY8CEVAL-062S2 PSoC™ 62S2 evaluation kit

A4

13 16Tuesday, October 26, 2021

Memory & Security Interfaces

AARA RKAD

U12

EEPROM
DNI

GND
1

NC2
2

NC1
3

GND
4 SDA

5

SCL
6

GND
7

VCC
8

PAD
H

C34
0.1uF
50V

R67 49.9K

J27

693071010811

DAT2
1

DAT3
2

CMD
3

VDD
4

CLK
5

VSS
6

DAT0
7

DAT1
8

CD1
9A

CD_COM1
10A

CD_COM2
10B

CD2
9B

R63 0 OHM
DNI

R95 0 OHM

R132 0 OHM
DNIR73

49.9K
R140
10K
DNI

U5

SLS32AIA010MKUSON10XTMA2

G
N

D
1

NC1
2

SDA
3

NC2
4

NC3
5

NC4
6

NC5
7

SCL
8

RST
9

V
C

C
1

0

NC6
H

R5 0 OHM
DNI

R54 0 OHM
DNI

R70 49.9K

R99 0 OHM
DNI

R71 49.9K

C24
0.1uF
50V

C31 0.1uF
50V

C38
0.1uF
50V

R42
100K

R68 49.9K

R138 0 OHM
DNI

TP12

TP18

R107 0 OHM

R141 0 OHM
DNI

C35
1uF
10VR142 0 OHM

R29 10K
DNI

R69 49.9K

U3

S25FL512SAGMFIR10

HOLD /IO3
1

VCC
2

RESET /RFU
3

DNU_1
4

DNU_2
5

DNU_3
6

CS
7

SO/IO1
8

WP /IO2
9VSS
10DNU_4
11DNU_5
12DNU_6
13DNU_7
14SI /IO0
15SCK
16

C37
1uF
10V

R145
10K

C56 1uF
16V

U4

CY15B104QSN-108SXI

CS
1

SO/IO1
2

WP/IO2
3

VSS
4

SI/IO0
5SCK
6RESET/IO3
7VDD
8

R64 0 OHM

R60 0 OHM

R94 0 OHM

R59 0 OHM

R58 0 OHM
DNI

R66 0 OHM

R72

4.7K

R62 0 OHM
DNI

R61 0 OHM

R34 0 OHM

R6 0 OHM
DNI

R143 0 OHM

U6

SIP32408DNP-T1-GE4

OUT
4

G
N

D
2

IN
1

EN
3

P
A

D
H

R65 0 OHM

FLASH_RST_L

FLASH_INT_L

FLASH_RST_L

FLASH_INT_L

FLASH_INT_L

J_SD_CMD
J_SD_DAT0
J_SD_DAT1
J_SD_DAT2
J_SD_DAT3

J_SD_CMD

J_SD_CMDJ_SD_CLK

J_SD_CLK
J_SD_DAT0
J_SD_DAT1
J_SD_DAT2

J_SD_DAT0

J_SD_DAT3

J_SD_DAT1
J_SD_DAT2
J_SD_DAT3

EEPROM_SDA
EEPROM_SCL

EEPROM_SCL

EEPROM_SDA



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

WL JTAG HeaderM.2 Interface Connector

Note: 5V will be present only
when KitProg3 USB is
connected 

Power Outputs

WL/BT GPIO Header
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